

GAHC010248542024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6158/2024

MR. RIPONJYOTI SARMAH @ RIPON SARMAH
S/O KHAGEN SARMAH
PROPRIETOR OF M/S KAZIRANGA MEDICOS. MOTHER TERESA ROAD,
NARENGLI, GUWAHATI KAMRUP M ASSAM 781026

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE, NIRMAN BHAWAN, NEW DELHI 110011

2:THE DIRECTOR
ROOM NO. 545 A WING
CENTRAL GOVT. HEALTH SCHEME
DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF CENTRAL GOVT. HEALTH SCHEME
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
NIRMAN BHAWAN
NEW DELHI 110011

3:THE ADDL. DDG(HQ)
DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF CENTRAL GOVT. HEALTH SCHEME
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
NIRMAN BHAWAN NEW DELHI 110011

4:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR

CENTRAL GOVT. HEALTH SCHEME
AK AZAD ROAD
GOPINATH NAGAR GUWAHATI 78101

Advocate for the Petitioner : DR R C BORPATRA GOHAIN, MS P.HAZARIKA,MR. R D
PHUKAN,MRS. S BORPATRA GOHAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I.,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**

ORDER

Date : 06.12.2024

Heard Mrs. S. Borpatra Gohain, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that the petitioner's drug licence, which is valid up to 31.12.2026, though uploaded in the GeM portal, pursuant to the NIT dated 04.10.2024, was not accepted, on the ground that the drug licence had expired.

Ms. R. Devi, learned CGC for the respondents submits that she will file an affidavit within six days.

List the matter on **13.12.2024**.

Status-quo, as on today, shall be maintained till the next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant