

GAHC010248542024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6158/2024**

MR. RIPONJYOTI SARMAH @ RIPON SARMAH  
S/O KHAGEN SARMAH  
PROPRIETOR OF M/S KAZIRANGA MEDICOS. MOTHER TERESA ROAD,  
NARENGI, GUWAHATI KAMRUP M ASSAM 781026

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY  
WELFARE, NIRMAN BHAWAN, NEW DELHI 110011

2:THE DIRECTOR

ROOM NO. 545 A WING  
CENTRAL GOVT. HEALTH SCHEME  
DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF CENTRAL GOVT. HEALTH SCHEME  
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE  
NIRMAN BHAWAN  
NEW DELHI 110011

3:THE ADDL. DDG(HQ)

DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF CENTRAL GOVT. HEALTH SCHEME  
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE  
NIRMAN BHAWAN  
NEW DELHI 110011

4:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR

CENTRAL GOVT. HEALTH SCHEME  
AK AZAD ROAD  
GOPINATH NAGAR GUWAHATI 781016

5:GOVERNMENT E-MARKETPLACE (GEM)  
DEPTT. OF COMMERCE  
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE  
GOVT. OF INDIA  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
3RD FLOOR TOWER II  
JEEVAN BHARTI  
BUILDING CANNAUGHT PLACE  
NEW DELHI-11000

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S. Ahmed, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : None appears.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 06.05.2026**

At the request of the learned counsel for the Petitioner,  
matter stands adjourned to be listed again on 08.06.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**